THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER 31, CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS KNOWN AS THE MIDTOWN TIRZ, AND CENTRO SAN ANTONIO FOR A TRAFFIC STUDY IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$18,000.00.

* * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the Midtown TIRZ Board passed a Resolution on February 26, 2016 approving a Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") with Centro San Antonio ("Centro") for a traffic study ("Study") in an amount not to exceed \$18,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Study will focus on the upper section of Broadway, from Mulberry to Hildebrand, and provide information on improvements that will increase safety and mobility for the public when traveling on Broadway, as well as addressing accessibility to the various business and venues located in the area; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of Reimbursement Agreement between the City, the Midtown TIRZ Board and Centro San Antonio for a traffic study in an amount not to exceed \$18,000.00 are authorized and approved. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute the Agreement. A copy of the Agreement, previously executed by the Board and Centro, is attached to this Ordinance as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance is available in Fund 29086024, Cost Center 8002900001 and General Ledger 5201040, as part of the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized and shall be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage.

LB	
06/02/16	
Item No.	

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 2nd day of June, 2016.

\mathbf{M}	\mathbf{A}	Y	\mathbf{O}	R
	Ivv l	R. Ta	vlor	

ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek	Martha G. Sepeda
City Clerk	Acting City Attorney